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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This Memorandum is respectfully submitted by Counsel to the Commission on

Judicial Conduct (“Commission”) in support of the recommendation  that the Referee

adopt Commission Counsel’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law and

determine that the Honorable Linda S. Jamieson (“Respondent”) has committed judicial

misconduct.

INTRODUCTION

Each year from 2006 to 2019, Respondent filed a financial disclosure form

(“PDF”) with the Ethics Commission of the Unified Court System that failed to disclose

a $50,000 loan she made in 2005 to Nicholas Natrella, the son of the former

Westchester County Conservative Party Chairman who helped Respondent secure her

Supreme Court seat in 2002.

The loan had no meaningful paper trail. Respondent gave Natrella cash, had him

sign an unsecured promissory note and did not furnish Natrella with a copy of the note.

When Respondent sought to collect on the debt in 2014, she did so in a manner

evidently designed to eliminate any kind of public or written record. She asked for

repayment orally as opposed to in writing, sought  a “confession of judgmenf’ that

would permit her to collect the debt without filing a lawsuit and attempted to have the

debt left off Natrella’s eventual bankruptcy petition.

All the while, Respondent continued to omit the loan from her annual PDFs. She

ultimately filed amended PDFs in October 2019, three months after the Commission

served her with formal charges over her decade’s long failure to disclose the debt.
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Relatedly, Respondent impermissibly lent the prestige of her judicial office to

advance her own private interests when she attempted to collect the $50,000 debt. In

the fall of 2014, Respondent had her attorney telephone Natrella’s bankruptcy lawyer.

Anne Penachio, to try to secure repayment or a confession of judgment. When that

endeavor failed. Respondent - knowing that Penachio was aware of her judicial title -

called Penachio and made those requests directly. Penachio felt pressure to comply

because Respondent is a judge. As a result of that phone call, Penachio moved to have

Respondent recused from a case in which Penachio represented one of the parties and

Respondent was involved as a judge.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

A. The Formal Written Complaint

Pursuant to Judiciary Law § 44(4), the Commission authorized a Formal

Written Complaint (“Complaint”), dated July 22, 2019, containing two charges (Ref Ex

A).‘ Charge I alleged that, from 2006 to 2016, Respondent created an appearance of

impropriety and failed to conduct her extra-judicial activities so as to minimize the risk

of conflict with her judicial obligations, in that she failed to file accurate PDFs with the

Ethics Commission for the Unified Court System (Ref Ex A 5, 11). In particular, the

complaint alleged that in August 2005, Respondent made a $50,000 loan to Nicholas

Natrella, the son of the former Westchester County Conservative Party Chair, and failed

to disclose that $50,000 debt on her PDFs from 2006 to 2016 (Ref Ex A 6-10).

^ Citations preceded by “Ref Ex” are to items marked as exhibits of the Referee and “Ex” are to the

hearing exhibits introduced by Commission Counsel. All other citations, unless noted, are to the
hearing transcript.
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Charge II alleged that, in or around September 2014, Respondent lent the

prestige of her judicial office to advance her own private interests in that she called

Natrella’s bankruptcy attorney, Anne Penachio, and insisted that she wanted her money

back, that Natrella sign a confession of judgment and exclude her debt from his

bankruptcy filing (Ref Ex A 12, 17, 22). In particular, the Complaint alleged that

Respondent telephoned Penachio after Penachio had refused requests by Respondent’s

attorney to have Natrella sign a confession of judgment or exclude Respondent’s debt

from his bankruptcy petition (Ref Ex A 14-17). The Complaint further alleged that

(1) Respondent was aware that Penachio knew of her judicial title at the time of the call,

(2) that Respondent had recently decided motions in Neilson v 6D Farms, a civil case in

which Ms. Penachio appeared as counsel, and (3) that Penachio ultimately moved for

Respondent’s recusal from Neilson based, in part, on her conversations with

Respondent and Respondent’s attorney (Ref Ex A 18-21).

B. Respondent’s Answer

Respondent filed an Answer dated September 12, 2019. As to Charge I,

Respondent admitted that she made the $50,000 loan to Natrella and that she failed to

report that debt on her PDFs from 2006 to 2016 (Ref Ex B ̂  5-9). Respondent,

however, denied that she had made the loan to Natrella because of his father’s political

position, that she intended to “hide the loan” from the Ethics Commission, and that her

failure to list the loan on her PDFs violated the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct

(“Rules”) (RefEx^T|6, 10-11).
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As to Charge II, Respondent admitted that, in September 2014, she had a

telephone conversation with Penachio. However, Respondent claimed that she did not

recall asking for her money or a confession of judgment. Respondent denied telling

Penachio to have Natrella exclude her debt from his bankruptcy petition (Ref Ex B T1

17). Respondent admitted nearly all the factual allegations relating to her relationship

with Penachio and the procedural history of the Neilson matter but denied ‘'the validity

of the arguments” made by Penachio’s recusal motion (Ref Ex B 18-21).

Respondent raised several affirmative defenses to Charge I, including that the

loan was “not an arms-length transaction,” that she failed to recognize that “this type of

‘friendly’ loan” had to be disclosed in her 2006 PDF, and that she repeated this mistake

for ten years “without any thought” (Ref Ex B 24, 27). As to Charge II, Respondent

asserted that (1) she “never threatened Penachio directly or implicitly” about the

Neilson matter, (2) Penachio moved for Respondent’s recusal in an attempt to invalidate

Respondent’s prior orders in Neilson, and (3) any pressure Penachio felt as a result of

her conversation with Respondent “was self-imposed” (Ref Ex B 37, 39, 42).

C. The Hearing

On October 16, 2020, the Commission designated Hugh H. Mo, Esq. as

Referee to hear and report proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law. A hearing

was held virtually on January 21-22 and March 5, 2021. Commission Counsel called

two witnesses and introduced 68 exhibits. Respondent called six witnesses, testified on

her own behalf, and introduced three exhibits. Two items were marked as exhibits of

the Referee.

4



THE HEARING EVIDENCE

Charge I: Respondent repeatedly failed to report a $50,000 debt owed by
Nicholas Natrella on annual FDFs she filed with the Ethics

Commission from 2006 to 2019.

For 13 years, Respondent failed to disclose to the Ethics Commission a $50,000

loan that she made in 2005 to Nicholas Natrella -  a friend of her boyfriend and the son

of the former Westehester County Conservative Party Chairman who, in 2002, had

supported Respondent’s nomination as that party’s eandidate for Supreme Court Justice.

A. Respondent loaned Nicholas Natrella $50,000.

In 2005, Natrella was friends with Joseph Rende and Respondent. Natrella met

Rende when the two worked together at an oil company, and he met Respondent

through Rende, as Respondent was Rende’s signifieant other (Natrella: 49-50; see

Rende: 212, 275-76; Jamieson: 394-95). Natrella also knew Respondent through his

father, Vineent Natrella, with whom Respondent was “very close” (Natrella: 49-50).

Vineent Natrella served as the Westchester County Conservative Party Chairman from

the mid-1980’s until 2003, including in 2002 when it nominated Respondent as its

candidate for Supreme Court Justice (Natrella: 50-51, 92-93; Penachio: 129-30;

Jamieson: 476-77). Vineent Natrella was “very influential” and “very involved” in

Respondent’s campaign (Natrella: 55-56).

In the summer of 2005, Nicholas Natrella approached Rende about obtaining a

loan to start his own heating and cooling business (Natrella: 57-60, 94-95, 101-01; see

Rende: 279-80). Natrella said that he needed $50,000 to start his business, and Rende

agreed to “look into it” (Natrella: 60, 63). Rende ultimately told Natrella that he and
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Respondent felt ‘'uncomfortable” with Natrella taking a loan from a “shady” lending

company, but that Respondent had agreed to lend him $50,000 to start his business

(Natrella: 60-61, 63-64, 101-03; see Rende: 281; Jamieson: 400). Natrella did not

envision working with Rende or consider that Rende would be a “business partner'

(Natrella: 96-99).

In August 2005, Natrella, his wife Maureen, Rende, and Respondent met at

Respondent’s home to execute the loan (Natrella: 63; Rende: 282; Jamieson: 399).

Rende handed Natrella $50,000 in cash, which surprised Natrella, as he did not request

a cash loan (Natrella: 64-65, 104; see Rende: 284; Jamieson: 399, 478). Respondent did

not ask Natrella for collateral to secure the loan, nor did Natrella submit a written

business plan to Respondent or Rende (Natrella: 95, 102; Rende: 280, 283; Jamieson:

397, 399, 517). Natrella and his wife signed a promissory note, which provided that

they promised to pay Respondent $50,000, plus 6% interest annually, on demand

(Natrella: 65, 67-69; Ex 2). The Natrellas were not provided with a copy of the

promissory note (Natrella: 71, 104-05; see Penachio: 134).

With the $50,000 loan in hand, Natrella started his business, which he named

Supreme Heating and Cooling “in honor of’ Respondent (Natrella: 71-72). Natrella

stopped operating his business in October 2011, and it closed sometime in 2012

(Natrella: 71-72, 106). At that point, he had paid Respondent around $6,000 in interest

and $5,000 toward the principal of the loan (Natrella: 72-73).
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B. From 2006 to 2019, Respondent failed to report the Natrella debt on Her
Annual FDFs to the Ethics Commission.

From 2006 to 2019, Respondent filed annual FDFs with the Ethics Commission

(Exs 1, 8-19). Each year, Question 18 of the FDF required Respondent to report all

debts and notes owed to her in excess of $1,000 during the previous calendar year.

except those owed by a relative. As to each debt. Respondent was required to report the

name of the debtor, the type of obligation, the date due, and the nature of any collateral

securing payment (Exs 1, 8-19). Respondent failed to disclose the $50,000 debt owed

to her by Natrella, along with the promissory note evidencing that debt, on each FDF

she filed from 2006 to 2019 (Exs 1,8-19; see Jamieson: 472).

In 2014, Respondent asked her attorney to obtain  a confession of judgment from

Natrella with respect to the $50,000 loan (Jamieson: 466-67, 548). A year later, in June

2015, Respondent amended her 2012 and 2013 FDFs to include retirement plans and

investments that previously had been unreported (Exs 12, 13, 20, 21; Jamieson: 463-

66). She did not amend her answer to Question 18 on those FDFs or any others, so that

even after her 2015 amendments, all of her FDFs from 2006 onward still failed to

reflect the Natrella debt (Exs 20, 21).

On July 22, 2019, the Commission served Respondent with formal charges

alleging that she had violated the Rules by failing to disclose the Natrella debt on her

FDFs (Jamieson: 518-20; Ref Ex A). Approximately three months later, on October 22,

2019, Respondent amended her FDFs covering the calendar years from 2005 to 2019 to

include the promissory note that she held against the Natrellas (Jamieson: 515, 535-36;

Ex 71).
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C. Respondent’s Hearing Testimony

Respondent first met Natrella through Rende, who would send Natrella to her

home to serviee her boiler (Jamieson: 394). She testified that Natrella was “like a

brother” to Rende and that she was “very elose” with Natrella’s family; however, they

didn’t have dinner with them on the weekends or things like thaf’ (Jamieson: 394-95).

Aceording to Respondent, Rende told her that Natrella needed money to start a

business and that he “wanted to work with him” (Jamieson: 396-97). Respondent

“didn’t think [of] it as “lending” money to Natrella, but as an “investment in both

[Natrella] and [Rende] and their business” (Jamieson: 398, 473, 494). Respondent

acknowledged, though, that Natrella never provided a written business plan for the

$50,000 loan, and that she never asked for collateral to secure the loan (Jamieson: 397,

399, 517). She conceded, too, that she gave the $50,000 in cash to Natrella, and that the

Natrellas alone signed the promissory note (Jamieson: 401, 473, 477-78). Respondent

claimed not to know who had prepared the promissory note (Jamieson: 399, 532-33).

Respondent testified that she made the loan in cash because she had the cash

available,” having received $25,000 from her mother and saved another $25,000 by

cashing several years’ worth of tax return checks (Jamieson: 401-02, 478). Respondent

asserted that she kept the cash in a safe at her home instead of a bank because she had

planned to buy herself a gold watch and “didn’t [think it] ma[d]e sense putting it into

the bank just to take it out again” (Jamieson: 402, 478-79).^

- That Respondent purportedly planned to pay $50,000 in cash for a watch is itself an explanation that
invites incredulity.
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Respondent testified that Natrella returned $ 10,000 in cash to her “within a short

amount of time” but made no further payments (Jamieson: 402-03).

Respondent acknowledged that as a judge, she is responsible for “providing

complete and accurate information on [her PDFs]” (Jamieson: 468). She also admitted

that she failed to list Natrella’s $50,000 debt on the PDFs filed with the Ethics

Commission from 2006 to 2019 (Jamieson: 472; Exs 1, 8 to 19). Respondent labeled

her failure to report the debt “careless” (Jamieson: 403, 494). She separately claimed

that she did not report the debt because Question 18 excluded debts owed by a relative.

and she considered the Natrella loan “as to a family and to a relative” (Jamieson: 403,

472-73, 494). Respondent further claimed she considered the debt to be owed by a

relative because the loan was an “investment” in both Natrella and Rende (Jamieson:

473). She conceded, however, that neither Natrella nor Rende was related to her as

defined by the instructions accompanying the PDFs, and in any event she never

consulted the instructions for the definition of  a relative (Jamieson: 473-76; Exs 23-36).

Respondent claimed a deduction for the Natrella debt on her 2017 income tax

return because she considered the debt “non-existenf’ (Jamieson: 490, 521-22, 546). At

that point, however, she did not amend her PDFs to include the Natrella debt because

she did not believe it had to be reported (Jamieson: 522). Respondent testified that her

2017 tax return listed Natrella as the debtor and specified the amount of the debt, and

she conceded that, unlike her PDFs, her tax returns are not available for public

inspection (Jamieson: 522-23).
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Respondent testified that she amended her PDFs covering calendar years 2005 to

2019 after appearing before the Commission for testimony in December 2018 because it

“was the right thing to do” (Jamieson: 405-06, 453, 519-20). At the same time, she

stated that she did not amend her PDFs until October 2019, three months after she had

been served with the Complaint, and that she amended her PDFs to include the Natrella

debt only “out of an abundance of caution” (Jamieson: 519-21).

Charge II: Respondent lent the prestige of her judicial office to advance her own

private interest while attempting to collect on the Natrella debt.

After Respondent’s attorney called Natrella’s attorney (Anne Penachio) but

failed to make any headway on repayment of the debt. Respondent herself called

Penachio directly. Respondent announced that she wanted her money back, vehemently

requested a confession of judgment from Natrella, and told Penachio to omit the debt on

Natrella’s pending bankruptcy filing. At the time of the call, Penachio knew that

Respondent was a judge, and Respondent was aware of that fact.

A. Respondent’s attorney asked Natrella’s bankruptcy lawyer, Anne Penachio,
for a confession of judgment or to exclude the debt from Natrella’s

bankruptcy filing.

Sometime before August of 2014, Rende called Natrella on Respondent’s behalf

and asked him to sign a confession of judgment with respect to the $50,000 loan.

Natrella responded that he had never received the promissory note and asked for a copy

(Natrella: 78-79, 113-14). Natrella googled the term “confession of judgment” because

he did not know “what it meant,” and he learned that it “would waive [his] right to have

.  . . [his] day in court” (Natrella: 78).
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In August of 2014, Natrella received a voicemail message from Philip Shelly,

stating that he was calling “to settle a matter with Linda Jamieson” (Natrella: 74-75; see

Penachio: 218). Immediately after receiving the message, Natrella contacted his

bankruptcy attorney, Anne Penachio (Natrella: 76-77; Penachio: 132-33). At the time.

Penachio represented Natrella in connection with  a Chapter 13 bankruptcy proceeding

and had collected information regarding his assets, liabilities, income, and expenses

(Natrella: 76; Penachio: 131-32).

Later that day, Natrella met with Penachio, told her that he had borrowed

$50,000 from Respondent and relayed the phone message from Shelly (Natrella: 77;

Penachio: 133-34). Natrella had not previously disclosed this debt to Penachio

(Penachio: 133).

Penachio called Shelly and identified herself as Natrella’s attorney (Penachio:

135-36). Shelly said that he wanted Natrella to execute a confession of judgment as to

the $50,000 loan (Penachio: 136, 219). Penachio advised Shelly that a confession of

judgment “didn’t make sense” because Natrella had no collateral and was filing for

bankruptcy, which meant that a confession of judgment could be set aside during the

bankruptcy process (Penachio: 124-26, 135-37). Shelly proposed that Penachio could

omit the $50,000 debt from Natrella’s bankruptcy petition, but Penachio responded that

bankruptcy debtors are required to list all liabilities (Penachio: 137-38, 232).

Following this conversation, Penachio consulted with Natrella, who was

“adamantly opposed” to signing a confession of judgment (Penachio: 138). Penachio

advised Shelly that her client would not sign a confession of judgment, and that the
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statute of limitations on an action to enforce the promissory note had expired. Penachio

suggested mediation but Shelly declined, stating that he had “marching orders” to get a

judgment, or words to that effect (Penachio: 139).

B. Respondent telephoned Penachio and stated that she wanted Natrella to sign
a confession of judgment or to exclude the debt from his bankruptcy filing.

Penachio and Respondent first met in 1996, when Penachio volunteered to work

on Respondent’s campaign for Westchester Family Court, and they became acquainted

through a bar association and other organizations (Penachio: 127-28; Jamieson: 423-

24). Penachio also supported Respondent during her 2002 campaign for Supreme Court

Justice (Penachio: 128-29). Penachio and Respondent did not socialize with one

another and had never had dinner or visited each other’s homes (Penachio: 127, 129-

30).

In September 2014, several weeks after the conversations between Penachio and

Shelly, Respondent called Penachio directly (Penachio: 140, 226; Jamieson: 425, 482).

Before this call, Penachio and Respondent had never spoken over the telephone

(Penachio: 140). At the start of the conversation. Respondent told Penachio that a

mutual friend, Anna Strategis, had passed away (Penachio: 140, 226-27; Jamieson:

425). Penachio already knew of Strategis’s death, as she had passed several weeks

earlier (Penachio: 140, 227; see Jamieson: 427).

At some point during the conversation, the subject of the Natrella loan “came

up” (Penachio: 141, 227-29). Respondent stated that she “wanted her money”

(Penachio: 141, 240-41). Penachio explained that Natrella had no money, but

Respondent remained “very adamant” that she wanted her money back (Penachio: 141).
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Respondent went on to tell Penachio, “I want [a] confession of judgment” (Penachio:

141, 229, 241). Penachio explained that Natrella had no collateral and was filing for

bankruptcy, such that the debt “would be discharged.” Respondent replied that

Penachio “did not have to list her as a creditor” in the bankruptcy filing (Penachio: 141-

42, 231). Penachio “said the same thing [she] said to Mr. Shelly”: that all creditors had

to be listed on a bankruptcy petition. Respondent insisted that Penachio was “wrong'

about that and seemed to be lecturing Penachio about the law (Penachio: 142, 231-32).

Penachio indicated that she wished she “never got involved with this,” and Respondent

said, “I don’t want you to represent [Natrella],” who - in Respondent’s estimation

should have to “go out and pay for a lawyer” (Penachio: 142-43, 232-33).

As a result of these conversations with Respondent and her attorney, Penachio

felt pressured to secure a confession of judgment from Natrella (Penachio: 222-23,

239). Specifically, she felt pressured by Shelly’s refusal to “take no for an answer

after she advised him that a judgment would not help Respondent, and the fact that

Respondent was a judge “put more pressure on the situation” (Penachio: 223-25).

Penachio also felt pressured by Respondent herself, both by the “vehemence” with

which she stated that she wanted her money and wanted a confession of judgment, and

because of Respondent’s position as a “public official” (Penachio: 240-41).

C. Penachio moves for Respondent’s recusal from Neilson v 6D Farms.

Prior to her September 2014 telephone conversation with Respondent, Penachio

had represented a party in Neilson v 6D Farm Corp., et al, a civil case before

Respondent (Penachio: 143-44, 151-52, 172-73; Jamieson: 484; Exs 40, 41). Penachio
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did not have any matters pending before Respondent at the time of their conversation,

but the Neilson matter was on appeal before the Appellate Division, Second Department

(Penachio: 145-46, 226). On December 3, 2014, the Second Department affirmed two

orders Respondent had issued in Neilson (Penachio: 145-47, 173; Jamieson: 438-39; Ex

41). Sometime thereafter, the parties requested that Respondent appoint a Referee to

oversee the turnover of documents as directed by one of those affirmed orders

(Penachio: 146-47, 186; Shampanier: 335-36; see Ex 42).^

At that point, Penachio became “very concerned” that her refusal to get

Respondent the confession of judgment would place her “in a difficult spot” should the

case be returned to Respondent (Penachio: 147-48, 173-74, 176-77). Penachio was also

worried because Natrella was getting ready to file his bankruptcy petition and insisted

that she continue to represent him (Penachio: 147-49). Thus, Penachio moved for

Respondent’s recusal (Penachio: 149, 177; Ex 43). The recusal motion specifically

cited Penachio’s “fail[ure] to comply” with Respondent’s requests that she attempt to

secure a confession of judgment and omit the loan from Natrella's bankruptcy filing (Ex

43). Respondent granted the recusal motion on May 22, 2015, stating inter alia that she

“decided to recuse herself to avoid any appearance of impropriety” (Penachio: 153, 195;

Ex 44).

Natrella ultimately filed a Chapter 13 bankruptcy petition that listed Respondent

as an unsecured creditor (Natrella: 80-81; Penachio: 153; Exs 3, 5, 7). Although

Respondent received the notice of claim, she did not submit a proof of claim because

Judith Shampanier is Respondent’s law secretary (Shampanier: 310).
14



she “didn’t think [she] would get anything” (Penachio: 153; Jamieson: 436, 547).

Respondent never fded a lien against Natrella, never sent a letter to Natrella demanding

payment on the debt, and never eommenced a lawsuit against Natrella to collect the

debt (Jamieson: 422, 436, 517-18).

D. Respondent’s Hearing Testimony

In the summer of 2014, Respondent’s friend, attorney Philip Shelly, stopped by

her chambers to “say hello” (Jamieson: 411,416, 480, 488). During his visit.

Respondent “came across the note” and told Shelly that she could not get Natrella to

call her back (Jamieson: 411). One month earlier. Respondent had tried calling Natrella

to discuss payment, and she had also asked Rende to have Natrella call her (Jamieson:

409-10).

Respondent testified that Shelly offered to call Natrella, and she told Shelly to

ask Natrella for a confession of judgment (Jamieson: 411-12, 414, 466, 548). Sometime

afterward. Respondent learned from Shelly that he had spoken to Penachio, that Natrella

was filing for bankruptcy, and that Penachio was representing Natrella in the

bankruptcy proceedings (Jamieson: 415, 422, 466-67, 482-83).

In September 2014, after speaking with Shelly, Respondent called Penachio

directly (Jamieson: 423, 425, 482). Respondent claimed that she called Penachio to get

information about their mutual friend’s passing, not to discuss the Natrella loan

(Jamieson: 425-28, 436, 482). Respondent stated that this friend, Anna Strategis, was
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like a “second mom” to her, and that she had visited Strategis in a nursing home in the

weeks before her death (Jamieson: 426).'^

According to Respondent, Penachio broached the subject of the loan, and

Respondent said only that she was “very disappointed” in Natrella because he was not

paying his “obligations” and “child support” (Jamieson: 429-30, 435, 483). Respondent

denied asking Penachio for a confession of judgment from Natrella (Jamieson: 431).

She also denied asking Penachio to omit her debt from Natrella’s bankruptcy petition.

insisting, “We did not discuss the bankruptcy” (Jamieson: 431-32). Respondent

testified that she never told Penachio not to represent Natrella, but merely warned her to

“make sure she got paid” after Penachio “said she was going to file bankruptcy for him

(Jamieson: 433-35, 484).

Although Respondent conceded that she granted Penachio’s recusal motion “to

avoid any appearance of impropriety,” she maintained that the motion contained “things

that were fabricated, speculative” and was “distorted and full of falsity” (Respondent:

442, 485-86).

At the hearing, the Honorable Philip Halpem, the Honorable Lewis Lubell, Joan

Salwen, and Patricia Kitson testified that Respondent has a reputation in the community

for honesty and integrity (Halpem: 255-57; Lubell: 265-66; Salwen: 366-37; Kitson:

377).

■' Rende testified that he “kept in touch” with Strategis’s children and had visited Strategis in a nursing
home prior to her death (Rende: 292-93).
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ARGUMENT

POINT I

RESPONDENT COMMITTED JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT BY FAILING

TO REPORT A $50,000 DEBT OWED TO HER ON EVERY ANNUAL
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT SHE FILED WITH THE

ETHICS COMMISSION FROM 2006 TO 2019.

All judges of courts of record are required by law to file annual financial

disclosure statements with Ethics Commission of the Unified Court System. See 22

NYCRR § 40.2(a); Rule 100.4(1). The information provided by a judge on her financial

disclosure forms “is available to the public and, among other things, enables lawyers

and litigants to determine whether to request a judge’s recusal.” Matter ofAlessandro,

13 NY3d 238, 249 (2009); Matter of Miller, 35 NY3d 484, 491 (2020).

Accordingly, “[jjudges must complete their financial disclosure forms with diligence.

making every effort to provide complete and accurate information.” Alessandro, 13

NY3d at 249; see also Matter of Eannace, 2021 Ann Rep 93, 97 (Commn on Jud

Conduct Nov. 16, 2020); Matter of Miller, 2021 Ann Rep 197, 213 (Commn on Jud

Conduct Feb. 14, 2020) affdM NY3d 484 (2020)."

The Court of Appeals and the Commission have consistently held that a judge’s

failure to file accurate and complete financial disclosure forms constitutes misconduct,

and that repeated filings with material inaccuracies are “particularly troubling,” Miller,

35 NY3d at 491, and “a serious matter.” Alessandro, 13 NY3d at 249. See also Matter

ofAnderson, 2013 Ann Rep 75, 89-90 (Commn on Jud Conduct Oct. 14, 2012); Matter

^ Commission determinations can also be found online at www.cjc.ny.gov.
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ofDier, 1996 Ann Rep 79, 80-81 (Commn on Jud Conduct Oct. 2, 1995). Respondent’s

failure to disclose an outstanding $50,000 debt for 13 consecutive years easily fits those

descriptors.

There is no dispute that Respondent made a $50,000 cash loan to Nicholas

Natrella in August 2005, which was memorialized by a promissory note and never fiilly

repaid (Natrella: 64-65, 73; Rende: 282, 284; Jamieson: 399, 401-03, 477-78; Ex 2).

Respondent inarguably should have reported that debt on each annual PDF she filed

from 2006 onward. Indeed, the simple and straightforward instructions to Question 18

of the PDF required Respondent to report all debts owed to her in excess of $ 1,000

unless owed by a relative (Exs 8-19), and to list “the name of the debtor, type of

obligation, date due and the nature of the collateral securing payment” (Exs 8-19). As

Respondent conceded. Natrella was not a relative.^ and she loaned Natrella more than

$1,000 (Jamieson: 473-76). Nonetheless, every year from 2006 to 2019. Respondent

filed an PDF listing no debts owed under Question 18, and with the box indicating

"None” checked off (Exs 8-19). That serial failure to report the Natrella debt is, in and

of itself “particularly troubling” and “serious” misconduct. Miller, 35 NY3d at 491;

Alessandro, 13 NY3d at 249.

Respondent testified that her omission of the Natrella debt on more than a

decade's worth of PDFs was accidental, owing to mere “carelessness” (Jamieson: 403-

® In addition to the instructions provided on the face of the forms, a detailed set of instructions

accompanying each PDF defined a “relative” as “a spouse, parent, sibling, child, stepchild, stepparent,
grandparent or any person who is a direct descendant of the grandparents of the filer or his or her
spouse” (Exs 23-36). Natrella is none of these things to Respondent.
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04, 494) or a mistaken belief that the loan qualified as one to “family and to a relative”

(Jamieson: 403, 473, 493-94). First, those excuses, even if credited, would not present a

viable defense. Financial filing “lapses are not excused by negligence or inattention

because, “even if inadvertent, [faulty filings] create the appearance that [the judge] was

intentionally concealing his extra-judicial activity.” Matter ofRamich, 2003 Ann Rep

154, 159 (Commn on Jud Conduct Dec. 27, 2002). Thus, even “careless” or

negligenf’ omissions from a judge’s FDF constitute disciplinable misconduct. See

Alessandro, 13 NY3d at 248-49 (in consolidated cases, admonishing a judge who made

“careless” omissions from his financial disclosure statements).

In any event. Respondent’s claim of mere carelessness is not credible. Rather,

her actions regarding the loan and efforts to collect on it imply that she intentionally

concealed the debt when filing her FDFs. First, it is noteworthy that Natrella’s father

was the Westchester County Conservative Party Chair in 2002, when Respondent

received the party’s nomination for her Supreme Court seat; indeed, as chair, he was

very influentiaf’ and “very involved” in Respondent’s campaign (Natrella: 55-56; see

Jamieson: 476-77, 503). The fact that Respondent gave the Party Chair’s son a sizable

cash loan just three years after the Chair helped her secure a nomination raises the

specter of an after-the-fact gratuity . By omitting both the debt and, critically, the

debtor’s identity on more than a decade’s worth of FDFs, Respondent created at least

the appearance that she was attempting to conceal  a debt that might appear to be

repayment of a political favor. See Rule 100.2(A); Cf Anderson, 2013 Ann Rep at 89-
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90 (Surrogate’s failure to report $150,000 loan from a close friend and active

practitioner in Surrogate’s Court on PDFs created appearance of impropriety).

The inference of intentional concealment is reinforced by both the circumstances

surrounding the loan and Respondent’s subsequent efforts to collect the debt from

Natrella. The loan itself was undocumented apart from an unsecured promissory note,

which did not have to be recorded, and a copy of which Natrella never received

(Natrella: 66, 71, 102, 104-05; see Penachio: 134). Moreover, instead of disbursing the

loan by check, as one would expect given the high dollar amount. Respondent made the

loan in cash (Natrella: 64, 104; Rende: 284; Jamieson: 401, 478). And even then,

Respondent did not withdraw $50,000 in cash from her bank account; she gave Natrella

cash from a safe in her home (Jamieson: 478-79). Any one of those unusual

circumstances might be unremarkable, but taken together, the implication of intentional

concealment is impossible to ignore, as every step Respondent took in initiating the loan

ensured that it would have no paper trail.

Moreover, Respondent attempted to secure repayment from Natrella in a manner

that would not create a public record of either the loan or her collection effort.

Respondent never sent a written letter to Natrella demanding the money, never filed a

lien against Natrella or his business, and never commenced a lawsuit to collect the debt

- all typical tactics a creditor might employ under these circumstances (Jamieson: 422,

436, 517-18). Instead, Respondent and her attorney sought repayment exclusively

through a series of phone calls. Tellingly too, during those calls. Respondent and

Shelly sought a confession of judgment, which would have allowed Respondent to
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obtain a money judgment against Natrella without having to file a lawsuit. CPLR 3218.

When that endeavor failed, Respondent and Shelly insisted that Penachio should

exelude Respondent as a creditor on Natrella’s bankruptcy filing - a transparent effort

to keep the loan invisible to the public. The sum of those actions compels the

conclusion that Respondent intentionally sought to conceal the loan.

Respondent’s claim of an innocent mistake is further undermined by the fact that

she continued to exclude the Natrella debt from her PDFs even when other

circumstances should have prompted her to include it. For instance, the Natrella debt

underlay Penachio’s January 2015 recusal motion in a civil case that had been before

Respondent, which Respondent granted in May 2015 (Exs 43, 44). Respondent’s

decision to recuse herself based on the Natrella matter should have prompted her to

reconsider whether to report it on her PDFs. Just  a few weeks later, in June 2015,

Respondent amended her 2012 and 2013 PDFs to include retirement plans and

investments that previously had been unreported (Exs 12, 13, 20, 21; Jamieson: 463-

66). Those amendments should have spurred her to amend her omission of the Natrella

debt too, particularly coming on the heels of the recusal motion. And, in 2017,

Respondent filed an income tax return that claimed a deduction for the Natrella debt

(Jamieson; 490, 521-22, 546). The fact that she relied on the debt to secure a tax

benefit, yet simultaneously declined to report it on annual PDFs, is particularly

troubling. The most logical explanation for the totality of Respondent’s conduct is that

she intentionally sought to conceal the Natrella debt.
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Respondent’s specific excuses as to why she omitted the debt from her PDFs

ring hollow. Although Respondent testified that she mistakenly thought the loan

qualified as one to “family and to a relative” (Jamieson: 403, 473, 493-94), she admitted

that she knew that Natrella was not her “relative” (Jamieson: 472-73). While

Respondent further suggested that she viewed the debt to be owed by a relative because

the loan was also an “investmenf’ in Rende (Jamieson: 473, 493-94), the record clearly

shows that she made the loan to Natrella alone. She gave Natrella the cash, had only

Natrella sign the promissory note, and ultimately tried to collect solely from Natrella

(Natrella: 64-65, 104; Rende: 284; Jamieson: 399, 401, 412, 414, 423, 466, 478, 548;

Ex 2). In any event, as Respondent’s boyfriend, Rende was not her relative (Jamieson:

475-76; Exs 23-36), and a loan to him would have had to be reported.

Tellingly, Respondent’s eventual and belated PDF amendments on October 22,

2019, to include the Natrella debt, came three months after the Commission served her

with formal charges in this matter (Ex 71; Ref Ex A). That timing suggests not that

Respondent suddenly realized she had made an innocent mistake, but that she knew she

had been caught. Of course, amended filings do not excuse the impropriety of failing to

make accurate filings in the first place. See Matter of Miller, 35 NY3d at 491 (failure to

amend tax returns and PDF until under investigation by the Commission “impedes the

purpose of these disclosure forms” and constitutes misconduct); Matter ofDier, 1996

Ann Rep at 80-81 (sustaining charge of failure to report rental property income.

notwithstanding that petitioner subsequently filed an amended PDF). Thus, the fact that

Respondent eventually amended her PDFs does not help her.
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Simply put. Respondent’s 13-year failure to report the $50,000 Natrella debt on

her annual PDFs violated the Rules. Her implausible excuses for failing to do so,

coupled with her multiple efforts to prevent the debt from becoming public, “suggest[]

deliberate deceptive conduct.” Miller, 35 NY3d at 491 (inadequate excuse for failure to

disclose income on PDF suggested intentional deception); Matter ofAlessandro, 13

NY3d at 248-49 (rejecting argument that failure to disclose loan on PDF was “mere

carelessness”).

POINT II

RESPONDENT COMMITTED JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT BY

SPEAKING DIRECTLY TO NATRELLA’S BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEY

ABOUT THE DEBT, WHICH LENT THE PRESTIGE OF HER
JUDICIAL OFFICE TO HER DEBT COLLECTION EFFORT.

After her attorney tried but failed to secure a confession of judgment from

Natrella’s bankruptcy lawyer, Anne Penachio, Respondent called Penachio directly.

During the call. Respondent “vehemently” insisted that she wanted her money, asked

for a confession of judgment and told Penachio to omit the debt from Natrella’s

bankruptcy petition. At the time of the phone call, Respondent was aware that Penachio

knew that Respondent was a judge.

The Rules expressly forbid judges from “lend[ing] the prestige of judicial office

to advance [their] private interests.” Rule 100.2(C). Because a judge also must “act at

all times in a manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of

the judiciary,” “avoid [even] the appearance of impropriety,” and conduct her personal

business in a manner that maintains the dignity of her office (Rules 100.2[A],

100.4[A][2]), she commits misconduct by “act[ing] in such a way that she appears to
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have used the prestige and authority of judicial office” to secure a personal benefit,

whether or not [she] acted deliberately and overtly.” Matter of Sims, 61 NY2d 349,

358 (1984).

As the Court of Appeals remarked over 40 years ago, “a Judge cannot simply

cordon off h[er] public role from h[er] private life and assume safely that the former

will have no impact upon the latter.” Matter of Steinberg, 51 NY2d 74, 81 (1980).

Rather, a judge “must always be sensitive to the fact that members of the public . . . will

regard h[er] words and actions with heightened deference simply because [s]he is a

Judge” - a title that may have a “persuasive and perhaps even subtly coercive effect” in

the judge’s personal dealings, given the “power and prestige that the title implies[.]” Id.

Thus, a judge violates the above-noted rules whenever she acts in a manner that

“could be ‘perceived as one backed by the power and prestige of judicial office
•> •)•)

Matter of Ayres, 30 NY3d 59, 66 (2017) (quoting Matter of Lonschein, 50 NY2d 569,

572 [1980]). This is so “even in the absence of a specific request for special

consideration or an overt assertion of judicial status and authority.” Matter of Sullivan,

2016 Ann Rep 209, 213 (Commn on Jud Conduct July 14, 2015) (judge committed

misconduct by “acting as his son’s advocate in two conversations with law enforcement

officials” even though he neither mentioned his judicial title nor explicitly asked for

preferential treatment); see also Lonschein, 50 NY2d at 573-74 (judge committed

misconduct by asking an agency official to expedite an application for his friend, even

though he never “asserted his judicial office”); Matter of Clark, 2007 Ann Rep 93, 96-

97 (Commn on Jud Conduct Mar. 26, 2007) O^dge lent prestige of judicial office to his
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friend by accompanying her to file a claim at the sheriffs station because his presence

“could be interpreted as an implicit request for favorable treatment”); Matter of

Thwaits, 2003 Ann Rep 171, 174 (Commn on Jud Conduct Dec. 30, 2002) (judge’s

presence in small courtroom with other family members to show support for defendant

during hearing “could reasonably convey the appearance of lending her judicial prestige

to support the defendant and his family”).

Judged by those venerable standards. Respondent impermissibly invoked the

prestige of her judicial office to advance her own private interest when she called

Penachio and told her that she “wanted her money,” asked for a confession of judgment

against Natrella, and insisted that the debt be omitted from Natrella’s bankruptcy

petition (Penachio: 141-42, 229, 231). When Respondent made that phone call, she was

fully aware that Penachio knew she was a judge (Jamieson: 482). Thus, even without

mentioning her judgeship. Respondent’s requests of Penachio were “backed by the

power and prestige ofjudicial office.” Lonschein, 50 NY2d at 573.

Penachio was clearly aware that Respondent was a judge and she credibly

testified that she felt “pressure to get that confession of judgment” from Natrella, “even

more so” because of Respondent’s position as a “public official” (Penachio: 239-40).

Thus, Respondent’s “inappropriate intervention in the matter” improperly placed

Penachio “in the awkward position of negotiating with a Supreme Court justice who

was acting as an advocate” for her own personal and financial interests. Matter of

Whelan, 2002 Ann Rep 171, 172 (Commn on Jud Conduct, Dec. 27, 2001) (judge

asserted judicial influence, even without explicitly invoking judicial status, by
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interjecting himself in an effort to negotiate a fee dispute with an attorney on behalf of

his own wife).

Respondent committed misconduct when she called Penachio, even if she did not

subjectively intend to leverage her judicial office for personal gain. See Sims, 61 NY2d

at 358; Lonschein, 50 NY2d at 572-74; Sullivan, 2016 Ann Rep at 213; Whelan, 2002

Ann Rep at 172. It is apparent from the record, however, that Respondent intended to

do exactly that.

Respondent’s misconduct was not accidental. After her attorney, Philip Shelly,

called Penachio and failed to secure the relief Respondent wanted. Respondent could

have tried to collect the debt in any number of appropriate ways; she could have used

mediation (as Penachio suggested to Shelly), tried to place a lien on Natrella’s assets, or

commenced a lawsuit. Instead, Respondent called Penachio and made the exact same

demands that Shelly had made, but with a perceptible “vehemence that she really

wanted her money” and “pressure” that a fellow attorney could not bring to bear

(Penachio; 241). Put bluntly, the only difference between Shelly’s phone call and

Respondent’s phone call was that Respondent’s came from a judge - and Respondent

knew it, or else she would not have bothered to call Penachio herself. Thus,

Respondent not only “should have realized that h[er] requests would be accorded

greater weight . . . tha[n] they would have been had [Respondent] not been a judge”

{Lonschein, 50 NY2d at 572-73), but she plainly intended that effect.

Respondent testified that her sole purpose in calling Penachio was to inquire

about the death of a mutual friend, Anne Strategis (Jamieson; 425-26). However, the
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evidence suggests that Strategis’s death was simply a guise to get Penachio on the

phone to discuss the loan. First, Strategis had died weeks before the call (Penachio:

140, 227; see Jamieson: 427). Second, Respondent should not have needed to go to

Penachio for information about Strategis’s death, given that Strategis purportedly was

like a . . . second mom” to Respondent (Jamieson: 426). At the very least. Respondent

should have been able to obtain the information she supposedly sought from Rende,

who claimed to have “kept in touch” with Strategis’s children and thus presumably had

their contact information (Rende: 293). Instead, she telephoned Penachio out of the

blue - something she had never done during their 20-year acquaintance (Penachio:

140). The fact that Respondent chose to call Penachio - who just happened to be

Natrella’s bankruptcy attorney - for the first time ever about a matter she could have

taken up with her boyfriend, when Just a few weeks earlier Shelly had failed to get

Penachio to do Respondent wanted, casts serious doubt upon Respondent’s self-serving

testimony that she did not call Penachio to discuss Natrella’s debt (Jamieson: 428, 430).

Nor was Respondent credible when she testified that she and Penachio did not

discuss Natrella’s debt or bankruptcy over the phone (Jamieson: 431-32). Penachio’s

detailed testimony about Respondent’s specific assertions and requests - that

Respondent wanted her money, asked for a confession of judgment, and sought to have

her loan omitted from Natrella’s bankruptcy filing (Penachio: 141-42, 229, 231 240-41)

- is corroborated by the recusal motion Penachio subsequently filed. Had Respondent

not asked Penachio for a confession of judgment or urged her to omit the debt from

Natrella’s bankruptcy petition, Penachio would have had no reason to seek
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Respondent’s recusal in Neilson - let alone to fear that would be placed “in a difficult

spot” in that case due to her failure to provide the confession of judgment Respondent

wanted (Penachio: 147-48, 173-74, 176-77). All of that, combined with the

indisputable fact that Penachio is a disinterested witness while Respondent has a very

definite interest in the outcome of this proceeding, supports a finding that Penachio

testified credibly about the phone call and Respondent did not.

Simply stated. Respondent impermissibly invoked the prestige and authority of

her judicial office by calling Penachio, vehemently requesting her money, pressuring

Penachio to secure a confession of judgment from Natrella, and asking Penachio to omit

the loan from Natrella’s bankruptcy petition. Respondent thus violated her obligation to

avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, to refrain from the lending the

prestige of her judicial office to advance her private interests and allowed her

extrajudicial activities to detract from the dignity of her office. See Rules 100.2(A),

100.2(C) and 100.4(A)(2).
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CONCLUSION

Counsel to the Commission respectfully requests that the Referee adopt the

proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law enumerated in Appendix A to this

memorandum and find that Charges I and II of the Formal Written Complaint are

sustained.

Respectfully submitted,Dated: June 11, 2021

New York, New York
ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN

Administrator and Counsel to the

Commission on Judicial Conduct

By:
Melissa DiPalo

Senior Attorney
61 Broadway, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006

(646) 386-4800

'

Of Counsel:

Edward Lindner, Esq.
Mark Levine, Esq.
David P. Stromes, Esq.
Melissa DiPalo, Esq.
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APPENDIX A

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in New York in 1980. She

has been a Justice of the Supreme Court. 9th Judicial District, Westchester County,

since 2003, having previously served as a Judge of the Family Court. Westchester

County, from 1996 to 2002. Respondent's current term expires on December 31, 2030

(Ref Exs A, B).

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AS TO CHARGE I

In 2005, Natrella was friends with Joseph Rende and Respondent. Natrella2.

met Rende when the two worked together at an oil company, and he met Respondent

through Rende, as Respondent was Rende’s significant other (Natrella: 49-50; see

Rende: 272, 275-76; Jamieson: 394-95). Natrella also knew Respondent through his

father, Vincent Natrella, with whom Respondent was “very close” (Natrella: 49-50).

Vincent Natrella served as the Westchester County Conservative Party3.

Chairman from the mid-1980’s to 2003, including in 2002 when it nominated

Respondent as its candidate for Supreme Court Justice (Natrella: 50-51, 92-93;

Penachio: 129-30; Jamieson: 476-77). Vincent Natrella was “very influential” and

“very involved” in Respondent’s campaign (Natrella: 55-56).

In the summer of 2005, Nicholas Natrella approached Rende about4.

obtaining a loan to start his own heating and cooling business (Natrella: 57-60, 94-95,

101-01; Rende: 279-80). Natrella said that he needed $50,000 to start his business.

and Rende agreed to “look into if’ (Natrella: 60, 63). Rende ultimately told Natrella
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that he and Respondent felt "uncomfortable” with Natrella taking a loan from a “shady

lending company, but that Respondent had agreed to lend him $50,000 to start his

business (Natrella: 60-61, 63-64, 101-03; see Rende: 281; Jamieson: 400). Natrella did

not envision working with Rende or consider that Rende would be a “business partner'

(Natrella: 96-99).

5. In August 2005, Respondent loaned $50,000 in cash to Natrella (Natrella:

64-65, 104; Rende: 284; Jamieson: 399, 478). The cash surprised Natrella, as he did not

request a cash loan (Natrella: 104). Respondent did not ask Natrella for collateral to

secure the loan, nor did Natrella submit a written business plan to Respondent or Rende

Natrella: 95, 102; Rende: 280, 283: Jamieson: 397, 399, 517).

6. Natrella and his wife signed a promissory note, which provided that they

promised to pay Respondent $50,000, plus 6% interest annually, on demand (Natrella:

65, 67-69; Ex 2). The Natrellas were not provided with a copy of the promissory note

(Natrella: 71, 104-05; Penachio: 134).

Natrella started his business with the $50,000, which stopped operating in7.

October 2011 and closed sometime in 2012 (Natrella: 71-72, 106). At that point, he had

paid Respondent around $6,000 in interest and $5,000 toward the principal of the

$50,000 loan (Natrella: 73).

8. From 2006 to 2019, Respondent filed annual PDFs with the Ethics

Commission (Exs 1, 8-19). Each year. Question 18 of the FDF required Respondent to

report all debts and notes owed to her in excess of $1,000 during the previous calendar

year, except those owed by a relative. As to each debt. Respondent was required to
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report the name of the debtor, the type of obligation, the date due, and the nature of any

collateral securing payment (Exs 1,8-19).

9. Respondent failed to disclose the $50,000 debt owed to her by Natrella,

along with the promissory note evidencing that debt, on each PDF she fded from 2006

to 2019 (Exs 1,8-19; see Jamieson: 472).

10. In 2014, Respondent asked her attorney to obtain  a confession of judgment

from Natrella with respect to the $50,000 loan (Jamieson: 466-67, 548). A year later, in

June 2015, Respondent amended her 2012 and 2013 PDFs to include retirement plans

and investments that previously had been unreported (Exs 12, 13, 20, 21; Jamieson:

463-66). She did not amend her answer to Question 18 on those PDFs to reflect the

Natrella debt (Exs 20, 21).

11. On July 22, 2019, the Commission served Respondent with formal charges

alleging that she had violated the Rules by failing to disclose the Natrella debt on her

PDFs (Jamieson: 518-20; Ref Ex A). Approximately three months later, on October 22,

2019, Respondent amended her PDFs covering the calendar years from 2005 to 2019 to

include the promissory note that she held against the Natrellas (Jamieson: 515, 535-36;

Ex 71).

Respondent’s Testimony as to Charge I

Respondent testified that she gave the $50,000 in cash to Natrella and that12.

the Natrellas alone signed the promissory note (Jamieson: 401, 473, 477-78).

Respondent testified that she loaned Natrella $50,000 in cash because she had it

available,” having received $25,000 from her mother and saved another $25,000 by
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cashing several years’ worth of tax return ehecks (Jamieson: 401-02, 478). Respondent

asserted that she kept the cash in a safe at her home instead of a bank because she had

planned to buy herself a gold watch and “didn’t [think it] ma[d]e sense putting it into

the bank just to take it out again” (Jamieson: 402, 478-79).

13. Respondent testified that Natrella never provided  a written business plan

for the $50,000 loan, and that she never asked for collateral to secure the loan

(Jamieson: 397, 399, 517).

Respondent acknowledged that as a judge, she is responsible for “providing14.

complete and accurate information on [her PDFs]” (Jamieson: 468).

Respondent testified that she did not report the Natrella debt on her PDFs15.

because Question 18 excluded debts owed by a relative, and she considered the loan “as

to a family and to a relative” and an “investment” in both Natrella and Rende

(Jamieson: 403, 472-73, 494). She conceded, however, that neither Natrella nor Rende

was related to her as defined by the instructions accompanying the PDFs, and that she

never consulted the instructions for the definition of a relative (Jamieson: 473-76; Exs

23-36).

Respondent claimed a deduction for the Natrella debt on her 2017 income16.

tax return because she considered the debt “non-existenf’ (Jamieson: 490, 521-22, 546).

Respondent testified that her 2017 tax return listed Natrella as the debtor and specified

the amount of the debt, and she conceded that, unlike her PDFs, her tax returns are not

available for public inspection (Jamieson: 522-23).
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17. Respondent testified that she amended her PDFs covering calendar years

2005 to 2019 after appearing before the Commission for testimony in December 2018

because it “was the right thing to do” (Jamieson; 405-06, 453, 519-20). At the same

time, she stated that she did not amend her PDFs until October 2019, three months after

she had been served with the Complaint, and that she amended her PDFs to include the

Natrella debt only “out of an abundance of caution” (Jamieson: 519-21).

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AS TO CHARGE I

18. Respondent failed to maintain high standards of conduct, and to personally

observe those standards, so that the integrity and independence of the judiciary will be

preserved, in violation of Section 100.1 of the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct

(“Rules”).

Respondent failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.19.

to respect and comply with the law and to act at all times in a manner that promotes

public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of

Section 100.2(A) of the Rules.

20. Respondent failed to conduct her extra-judicial activities in a manner that

minimized the risk of conflict with her judicial obligations by failing to disclose a debt

owed to her as required by Part 40 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR Part

40), in violation of Section 100.4(1) of the Rules.

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AS TO CHARGE II

Sometime before August of 2014, Rende called Natrella on Respondent’s21.

behalf and asked him to sign a confession of judgment with respect to the $50,000 loan.
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Natrella responded that he had never received the promissory note and asked for a copy

(Natrella: 78-79, 113-14).

22. In August of 2014, Natrella received a voicemail message from Philip

Shelly, stating that he was calling “to settle a matter with Linda Jamieson” (Natrella:

74-75; see Penachio: 218). Immediately after receiving the message, Natrella contacted

his bankruptcy attorney, Anne Penachio (Natrella: 76-77; Penachio: 132-33). At the

time, Penachio represented Natrella in connection with a Chapter 13 bankruptcy

proceeding and had collected information regarding his assets, liabilities, income, and

expenses (Natrella: 76; Penachio: 131-32).

23. Later that day, Natrella met with Penachio, told her that he had borrowed

$50,000 from Respondent and relayed the phone message from Shelly (Natrella: 77;

Penachio: 133-34). Natrella had not previously disclosed this debt to Penachio

(Penachio: 133).

Penachio called Shelly and identified herself as Natrella’s attorney24.

(Penachio: 135-36). Shelly said that he wanted Natrella to execute a confession of

judgment as to the $50,000 loan (Penachio: 136, 219). Penachio advised Shelly that a

confession of judgment “didn’t make sense” because Natrella had no collateral and was

filing for bankruptcy, which meant that a confession of judgment could be set aside

during the bankruptcy process (Penachio: 124-26, 135-37). Shelly proposed that

Penachio could omit the $50,000 debt from Natrella’s bankruptcy petition, but Penachio

responded that bankruptcy debtors are required to list all liabilities (Penachio: 137-38,

232).
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25. Penachio consulted with Natrella, who was “adamantly opposed” to signing

a confession of judgment (Penachio: 138). Penachio advised Shelly that her client

would not sign a confession of judgment, and that the statute of limitations on an action

to enforce the promissory note had expired. Penachio suggested mediation but Shelly

declined, stating that he had “marching orders” to get a judgment, or words to that

effeet (Penachio: 139).

26. Penachio and Respondent first met in 1996, when Penachio volunteered to

work on Respondent’s campaign for Westchester Family Court, and they became

acquainted through a bar association and other organizations (Penachio: 127-28;

Jamieson: 423-24). Penachio also supported Respondent during her 2002 campaign for

Supreme Court Justice (Penaehio: 128-29). Penachio and Respondent did not socialize

with one another and had never had dinner or visited each other’s homes (Penachio:

127, 129-30).

In September 2014, several weeks after the conversations between27.

Penachio and Shelly, Respondent called Penachio directly (Penachio: 140, 226;

Jamieson: 425, 482).

Before this telephone call, Penachio and Respondent had never spoken over28.

the telephone (Penachio: 140).

At the start of the conversation. Respondent told Penachio that a mutual29.

friend, Anna Strategis, had passed away (Penachio: 140, 226-27; Jamieson: 425).

Penachio already knew of Strategis’s death, as she had passed several weeks earlier

(Penachio: 140, 227; see Jamieson: 427).
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30. At some point during the conversation, the subject of the Natrella loan

“came up” (Penachio; 141, 227-29). Respondent stated that she “wanted her money

(Penachio: 141, 240-41). Penachio explained that Natrella had no money, but

Respondent remained “very adamant” that she wanted her money back (Penachio: 141).

31. Respondent told Penachio, “I want [a] confession of judgment” (Penachio:

141, 229, 241). Penachio explained that Natrella had no collateral and was fding for

bankruptcy, such that the debt “would be discharged.” Respondent replied that

Penachio “did not have to list her as a creditor” in the bankruptcy filing (Penachio: 141-

42, 231). Penachio “said the same thing [she] said to Mr. Shelly”: that all creditors had

to be listed on a bankruptcy petition. Respondent insisted that Penachio was “wrong'

about that and seemed to be lecturing Penachio about the law (Penachio: 142, 231-32).

Penachio indicated to Respondent that she wished she “never got involved32.

with this,” and Respondent said, “I don’t want you to represent [Natrella],” and that

Natrella should have to “go out and pay for a lawyer” (Penachio: 142-43, 232-33).

As a result of the conversations with Respondent and her attorney,33.

Penachio felt pressured to secure a confession of judgment from Natrella (Penachio:

222-23, 239). Penachio felt pressured by Shelly’s refusal to “take no for an answer'

after she advised him that a judgment would not help Respondent, and the fact that

Respondent was a judge “put more pressure on the situation” (Penachio: 223-25).

Penachio also felt pressured by Respondent herself, both by the “vehemence” with

which she stated that she wanted her money and wanted a confession of judgment, and

because of Respondent’s position as a “public official” (Penachio: 240-41).
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34. Prior to her September 2014 telephone conversation with Respondent,

Penachio had represented a party in Neilson v 6D Farm Corp., et al, a civil case before

Respondent (Penachio: 143-44, 151-52, 172-73; Jamieson: 484; Exs 40, 41). Penachio

did not have any matters pending before Respondent at the time of their conversation.

but the Neilson matter was on appeal before the Appellate Division, Second Department

(Penachio; 145-46, 226).

35. On December 3, 2014, the Second Department affirmed two orders

Respondent had issued in Neilson (Penachio: 145-47, 173; Jamieson: 438-39; Ex 41).

Sometime thereafter, the parties requested that Respondent appoint a Referee to oversee

the turnover of documents as directed by one of those affirmed orders (Penachio: 146-

47, 186; Shampanier: 335-36; see Ex 42).

36. At that point, Penachio became ‘Aery concerned” that her refusal to get

Respondent the confession of judgment would place her “in a difficult spot” should the

case be returned to Respondent (Penachio: 147-48, 173-74, 176-77).

37. On January 21, 2015 Penachio moved for Respondent’s recusal (Penachio:

149, 177; Ex 43). The recusal motion specifically cited Penachio’s “fail[ure] to

comply” with Respondent’s requests that she attempt to secure a confession of

judgment and omit the loan from Natrella’s bankruptcy filing (Ex 43). Respondent

granted the recusal motion on May 22, 2015, stating inter alia that she “decided to

recuse herself to avoid any appearance of impropriety” (Penachio: 153, 195; Ex 44).

38. Natrella ultimately filed a Chapter 13 bankruptcy petition that listed

Respondent as an unsecured creditor (Natrella: 80-81; Penachio: 153; Exs 3, 5, 7).
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Although Respondent received the notice of claim, she did not submit a proof of claim

(Penachio; 153; Jamieson: 436, 547).

39. Respondent never filed a lien against Natrella, never sent a letter to Natrella

demanding payment on the debt, and never commenced a lawsuit against Natrella to

collect the debt (Jamieson: 422, 436, 517-18).

Respondent’s Testimony as to Charge II

Respondent testified that in the summer of 2014, her friend, attorney Philip40.

Shelly, stopped by her chambers to “say hello” (Jamieson: 411,416, 480, 488). During

his visit. Respondent “came across the note” and told Shelly that she could not get

Natrella to call her back (Jamieson: 411). Respondent testified that Shelly offered to

call Natrella, and she told Shelly to ask Natrella for a confession of judgment

(Jamieson: 411-12, 414, 466, 548).

41. Sometime afterward. Respondent learned from Shelly that he had spoken to

Penachio, that Natrella was filing for bankruptcy, and that Penachio was representing

Natrella in the bankruptcy proceedings (Jamieson: 415, 422, 466-67, 482-83).

Respondent testified that in September 2014, after speaking with Shelly,42.

she called Penachio directly (Jamieson: 423, 425, 482). Respondent claimed that she

called Penachio to get information about a mutual friend’s passing, notwithstanding that

this friend, Anna Strategis, was like a “second mom” to her, she had visited Strategis in

a nursing home in the weeks before her death, and her significant other “kept in touch

with Strategis’s children (Jamieson: 425-28, 436, 482; Rende: 293).
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PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AS TO CHARGE II

43. Respondent failed to maintain high standards of conduct, and to

personally observe those standards, so that the integrity and independence of the

judiciary will be preserved, in violation of Section 100.1 of the Rules Governing

Judicial Conduct (“Rules”).

Respondent failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of44.

impropriety and to act at all times in a manner that promotes public confidence in the

integrity and impartiality of the Judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules.

Respondent lent the prestige of judicial office to advance her own private45.

interests, in violation of Section 100.2(C) of the Rules.

Respondent conducted her extra-judicial activities in a manner that46.

detracted from the dignity of judicial office, in violation of Section 100.4(A)(2) of the

Rules.
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